BRANDON KARPEN

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL Cers L DM 1. 19
IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION o
PO BOX 83720 LRLIC
BOISE, IDAHO 83720-0074

(208) 334-0357

IDAHO BAR NO. 7956

Street Address for Express Mail:
472 W. WASHINGTON
BOISE, IDAHO 83702-5918

Attorney for the Commission Staff

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
AVISTA CORPORATION FOR AUTHORITY ) CASE NO. AVU-E-16-05
TO AMEND ITS ANNUAL POWER COST )
ADJUSTMENT (PCA) RATES. ) COMMENTS OF THE
) COMMISSION STAFF
)

COMES NOW the Staff of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission, by and through its
Attorney of record, Brandon Karpen, Deputy Attorney General, and in response to the Notice of
Application and Notice of Modified Procedure issued in Order No. 33571 on August 17, 2016, in
Case No. AVU-E-16-05, submits the following comments.

OVERVIEW OF COMPANY APPLICATION

The PCA is an annual cost adjustment mechanism that tracks changes in the Company’s
hydroelectric generation, secondary prices, thermal fuel costs, and changes in power contract
revenue and expenses ensuring that customers do not pay more or less than the Company’s
actual power supply expense (minus sharing). Avista’s annual cost of providing electricity (i.e.,
its power supply costs) vary from year-to-year depending on changes in streamflow, thermal fuel
costs, the market price of power, and changes in power contract revenue and expenses. If the
cost of providing electricity is greater than that recovered through base rates, customers are
surcharged the difference. If the cost is less, customers receive a rebate. The annual PCA rate is

combined with the Company’s “base rates” to produce a customer’s overall energy rate.

STAFF COMMENTS 1 SEPTEMBER 15, 2016



The Company reports that lower power supply costs than expected were due primarily to

favorable natural gas and wholesale power prices as well as lower net expense for Colstrip and
Kettle Falls generation. Offsetting some of the lower expenses was lower generation from
hydro, Palouse Wind, and Clearwater paper than those reflected in base rates.

The Company asks the Commission to approve a PCA rebate of 0.017¢ per kWh to be
effective October 1, 2016, in place of the 0.032¢ per kWh rebate approved by Order No. 33389.
Under the Company’s proposal, the PCA rate for all customers, including residential customers,
would change from a rebate rate of 0.032¢ per kWh to a rebate rate of 0.017¢ per kWh—an
increase in the billing rate of 0.015¢ per kWh. Since PCA rate adjustments are spread on a
uniform cents per kWh basis, the resulting percentage increase varies by rate schedule. The

overall increase is 0.2%. The table below shows the percentage change on billed revenue for

each customer group.

Percent Change on Billed Revenue for Each Type of Service

Types of Service Schedule Numbers | Percent Change on Billed Revenue
Residential 1 0.17%
General Service 11,12 0.15%
Large General Service 21,22 0.19%
Extra Large General Service 25 0.28%
Clearwater 25P 0.29%
Pumping Service 31,32 0.15%
Street and Area Lights 41-49 0.06%
Total 0.19%

STAFF REVIEW

Staff has thoroughly examined the Company’s PCA Application by reviewing: (1) actual
and authorized expenses making up the deferral; (2) the calculation method of the deferral; (3)
the prudency of actual NPSE incurred during the deferral period; (4) the calculation of balancing
accounts and interest used to determine the final PCA rate; and (5) the calculation of the PCA

rate. The results of Staff’s review are summarized below.

Audit of Actual and Authorized Amounts

Staff conducted an onsite audit during the week of August 22, 2016. Staff reviewed and

audited the deferred balance amounts included in the current filing. Additionally, Staff reviewed

STAFF COMMENTS 2 SEPTEMBER 15, 2016



and audited the amounts from the prior PCA deferral that is currently being amortized, and finds
the amortization of the prior year’s PCA deferral to be correct.

Staff’s review of the deferral balance covered expenses incurred for the period of July
2015 through June 2016. Staff examined a representative cross section of transactions included
in the Purchased Power account (FERC 555), Thermal Fuel account (FERC 501), Combustion
Turbine Fuel account (FERC 547), and the Sales for Resale account (FERC 447). Based on its
review of these transactions, Staff concludes that the various power cost transactions are
reasonable and were prudently incurred at the time they were made. Staff confirmed that all
transactions comply with Avista Utilities Energy Resources Risk Policy. Staff also verified that
Avista's booked amounts and other calculations have been correctly reflected.

Staff checked authorized amounts used to calculate the deferral and confirmed that they
were the same used to determine base rates that were authorized during the deferral period. Base
rates that were in effect during the deferral period were authorized in Case Nos. AVU-E-12-08
for July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015, and AVU-E-15-05 for January 1, 2016 through
June 30, 2016.

Staff recommends in future PCA filings that the Company separate authorized and actual
net power costs (NPC) in the workpapers detailing the calculation of the deferral instead of only
providing the actual less authorized difference. This will facilitate a more efficient Staff review.

Staff has provided an example in Attachment A to these comments.

Calculation of the Deferral

The deferral captures the difference between actual power supply expense and the
revenue that recovers power supply expense through base rates for the twelve months ending
June 30, 2016. It is composed of two components: (1) the difference between actual power
supply expense and the authorized power supply expense; and (2) the load change adjustment
(LCA). The total deferral including interest of $5,054 for the period from July 1, 2015 through
June 30, 2016, is $478,103 and is a rebate to customers. Of this amount (minus interest),

$1,232,245 is a result of the LCA, which is a surcharge due to the Company, and the remaining

STAFF COMMENTS 3 SEPTEMBER 15, 2016



is due to the actual versus authorized NPC difference of $1,676,422 which is a credit to
1

customers.
Staff examined each account and item that contributes to the deferral, and also reviewed
the method used in the Company’s calculations. Staff believes that the $478,103 deferral
balance is accurate and the method used to derive it complies with past Commission orders. The
amount represents the over-recovery of actual power supply costs through base rates during the
deferral period and is a refund to customers.
The table below shows the accounts and items contributing to the deferral. Positive

values represent a cost to customers, while negative values represent a benefit to customers.

Deferral Activity

Number Accounts and Items Amount
1 FERC Account 555 - Purchased Power with Palouse $20,316,973
2 FERC Account 447 - Sale for Resale (17,957,124)
3 FERC Account 501- Thermal Fuel (1,318,531)

4 FERC Account 547 - CT Fuel 170,598

5 Net Transmission Revenue and Expense 3,312
6 FERC Account 557 - Resource Optimization and REC Revenue (4,159,091)

7 Idaho Load Change Adjustment 1,232,245
8 All Clearwater Revenues and Expenses 1,267,440
Net Power Cost Increase (Decrease) $ (444,178)
9 REC Revenue Credit for Washington RPS (38,978)
Net Deferral Balance $ (483,157)

10 Interest on the Deferral Balance 5,054
Deferral Balance with Interest S (478,103)

1. FERC Account 555 — Purchased Power. Purchased Power costs reflect 90% of the

Idaho jurisdictional share of the difference in costs the Company incurred for power purchases in

the review period compared to authorized purchased power costs included in base rates. In the

review period, the Company incurred more purchased power costs than are included in base

rates. The positive amount is a cost to customers.

Palouse Wind expenses are included in the Purchased Power costs. In the past two

general rate cases, Palouse Wind has been removed from base rates and the expenses have been

required to flow through the PCA accounting mechanism. This expense treatment requires

! There was an additional $38,978 credit due to Idaho customers for the use of renewable energy credits to meet
Washington’s renewable portfolio standards.

STAFF COMMENTS 4

SEPTEMBER 15, 2016




Avista to share 10% of the Idaho jurisdictional costs of Palouse. Had the costs been included in
base rates, customers would have paid 100% of the costs associated with the Palouse Wind
Project.

2. FERC Account 447 — Sale for Resale. Sales for Resale are long-term and short-term

off-system sales. The amount represents 90% of the Idaho jurisdictional share of the difference
between the actual off-system sale revenues and off-system sale revenues included in base rates.
The negative amount in the Company’s Application reflects an increase in sales for resale
revenues and is a benefit to customers.

3. FERC Account 501 — Thermal Fuel. Thermal Fuel, primarily coal, is used to produce

electricity. The amount represents 90% of the Idaho jurisdictional share of the difference in
costs the Company incurred for thermal fuel compared to the normalized amount included in
base rates. During the review period, the Company actually incurred lower coal costs than are
currently included in base rates. The negative amount in the Application is a benefit to

customers.

4. FERC Account 547 — CT Fuel. Combustion Turbine (CT) Fuel is natural gas burned

in the Company's gas-fired generators. This amount represents 90% of the Idaho jurisdictional
share of the difference in costs the Company actually incurred for gas generator fuel compared to
the amount included in normalized base rates. In the review period, the Company incurred more
natural gas cost than is currently included in base rates. The positive amount here is an
additional cost to customers.

5. Net Transmission Revenue and Expense. In Case No. AVU-E-09-01, the Commission

approved a multi-party settlement that authorized the Company to include transmission revenues
and expenses in the PCA. Avista incurs third party transmission costs when it purchases power
and has it wheeled or delivered to its service area by a third party. Avista also incurs third party
transmission costs when it sells power and pays a third party to deliver it. Third party
transmission revenues occur when Avista is the third party and is delivering power for others.
Including transmission revenues and expenses in the PCA tracks the variability of these items.
In the review period, the transmission revenues were less than what is included in base
rates by $76,211. Transmission expenses were less than what is included in base rates by
$72,899. Although the Company paid less for transmission expenses, the shortfall in
transmission revenues was larger than the difference in transmission expenses. The net

transmission revenue and expense of $3,312 is positive and is an additional cost to customers.

STAFF COMMENTS 5 SEPTEMBER 15, 2016




6. Resource Optimization. Resource Optimization results in a cost or a benefit to

customers when natural gas purchased in advance for use in generating plants is later sold
because it is more cost effective to sell the gas and purchase electricity than it is to generate
electricity with the gas. Ninety percent of the Idaho jurisdictional share of the gain or loss on the
sale of the gas transactions resulting from optimizing Company resources is included in the PCA.
The gain during the review period, shown as a negative amount, is a benefit to Idaho customers.

Staff notes that this line item only shows one side of the transaction, when the Company
utilizes its power plants for economic dispatch, and should not be looked at independently from
the entire optimization of Company resources. Generally, when the Company purchases natural
gas, there is a corresponding sale of electricity and the spread between the cost to produce
electricity with the natural gas purchased and the price that the electricity is sold for (the spark
spread) is a benefit to customers.

Staff has verified that when the Company initially purchased gas, the cost of producing
electricity at Avista's natural gas plants (primarily the Coyote Springs and Lancaster facilities)
was less expensive than purchasing electricity on the open market to meet its native load. Staff
further verified that when the Company resold gas and purchased electricity to meet native load,
the resale and corresponding purchased electricity was the least expensive and most cost-
effective alternative.

Also included in the Resource Optimization amount is REC Revenue. On a system basis,
REC revenue was greater than the amounts authorized in base rates by $2,758,725, and Idaho’s
portion, before sharing, is $966,031. Staff recommends that the Company break out and show
separately the REC revenues and expenses as a line item outside of the Resource Optimization
line item in future PCA filings.

7. Idaho Load Change Adjustment. This adjustment captures the over or under recovery

of net power supply expense through base rates attributable to the difference between actual sales
and sales used to set base rates. The Load Change Adjustment Rate is $26.97/MWh for July
2015 through December 2015, and $22.68/MWh for January 2016 through June 2016. During
the review period, the Company experienced less sales than what was used to set base rates.

This results in a positive adjustment and a cost to customers. The amount is subject to 90%
sharing.

8. All Clearwater Revenues and Expenses. The Clearwater revenue and expense

components are directly assigned to Idaho, and are not subject to sharing. They are based on the

STAFF COMMENTS 6 SEPTEMBER 15, 2016



difference in Clearwater costs and revenues (for its Lewiston facility) relative to the normalized
Clearwater costs and revenues established in the Company's last general rate case. A contract
that expired prior to the beginning of the deferral period (July 2015 — June 2016) is included in
base rates, and it is these base rate costs that are still reflected in the PCA. This contract
included Avista's purchase of Clearwater self-generation at PURPA avoided cost rates.
Clearwater is currently a Schedule 25P customer; however, the revenues and expenses for the
expired Clearwater contract are still included in base rates through December 2015. New base
rates went into effect on January 1, 2016, and this line item will no longer be in the deferral
balance calculation going forward.

In the review period, the Company recorded base revenues and expenses, with no
offsetting Clearwater revenue and expenses separately stated. The net amount of Clearwater
revenue and expenses included in base rates is $1,267,440. This positive amount is an increased
cost to customers.

9. REC Revenue Credit for Washington Renewable Portfolio Standards. This credit is

based on the Idaho allocation of RECs that were retired to meet Washington Renewable Portfolio
Standards that would have otherwise been sold. The Company uses the average amount per REC
received for the sale of RECs to value the revenue credit for the RECs retired to meet the RPS
for Washington. This amount is a benefit to customers.

10. Interest during Deferral Period. The Company calculates interest on the deferral

balance using the methodology authorized in Order No. 29323. Staff reviewed the Company's
interest calculation and verified that the amounts included in the deferral balance are correct.
The Company uses the Customer Deposit Rate to calculate interest on current year deferrals and
on carryover balances from one year to the next. The Customer Deposit Rate for 2015 and 2016
is 1%. Although the overall deferral balance results in a credit to customers, due to timing,

interest during the review period is a cost to customers.

Net Power Cost Analysis

Staff performed an analysis of Avista’s actual net power costs by comparing the unit cost
and amount of each supply source used during the deferral period with the amounts authorized in
base rates. This provides Staff with a determination of the Company’s operational prudence by

examining the utilization of specific resources and long-term contracts that were in place to meet

STAFF COMMENTS 7 SEPTEMBER 15, 2016




customer load during the deferral period. Based on this analysis, Staff concludes that the
Company’s actual power supply costs were reasonably incurred.

As illustrated by the table below, the reduction in the amount of hydro generation and
lower gas prices were the biggest factors contributing to differences between actual generation
and generation assumed in base rates. Lower precipitation and hydro generation availability
during the first half of the deferral period required the Company to dispatch the next lowest cost
resources to meet customer load. As a result, the Company increased the amount of Kettle Falls
and natural gas-fired generation. While generation at these plants was higher than expected, the
unit price for gas was lower than assumed in base rates. Given that market electric prices have

also declined, the Company was able to utilize significantly more market purchases to make up

for any shortfalls.

Resources aMW Percent Unit Cost Percent
Change Change Difference ($/MWh) Change
Hydro Generation -71.1 -13.1% n/a n/a
Gas-fired 21.7 5.8% -2.65 -9.8%
Colstrip Generation -5.0 -2.8% -1.06 -7.2%
Kettle Falls 31 9.2% -7.45 -27%
Analysis of PCA Rates

As a result of its analysis, Staff believes the Company’s proposed rates are accurate and
will fairly reimburse customers for over collection of actual net power cost (minus sharing)
embedded in base rates. Staff identified an error in the Company’s rate impact calculation that
has no effect on the Company’s proposed rates, but is highlighted for reporting purposes. Staff
also proposes simplifications in the calculation of interest that will add greater consistency,
transparency, and accuracy in the development of rates and PCA filings in the future. Each of
these items is discussed in more detail below.

The PCA rate is calculated by dividing the PCA revenue requirement by the forecasted
Idaho electricity usage during the next PCA billing period. The revenue requirement includes
the ending balances from the previous year’s PCA, the current PCA deferrals and amortizations,
and a projected amortization for the time period after the Company submitted its Application but
prior to when rates become effective on October 1, 2016. Interest is calculated based on the

authorized customer deposit rate currently set at 1% for actuals through the end of June 2016 and

STAFF COMMENTS 8 SEPTEMBER 15, 2016



estimated for future periods. All estimates and projections are replaced with actuals and trued up
in next year’s PCA. The sum of these components is subject to a conversion rate adjusting for
Commission fees and uncollectibles to arrive at the PCA revenue requirement. Staff verified the
components of the revenue requirement which currently includes the amounts shown in the table
below.

The $519,030 decrease in revenue requirement results in a proposed 0.017¢ per kWh
PCA rebate rate to customers. Based on its analysis, Staff believes the Company calculated the

PCA rate correctly.

PCA Rate Calculation

Amount Total
2014-15 PCA Ending Balance 1,149,773
2015-16 Incremental Deferral (483,157)
2015-16 Interest on Deferral 5,054
2015-16 Amortization (1,438,429)
2015-16 Interest on Amortization (3,591)
Subtotal (1,920,123) (770,350)
Jul-Sept 2016 Projected Amortization 258,788
Jul-Sept 2016 Projected Interest (1,909)
Subtotal 256,879 (513,471)
Oct '15-Sept '17 Projected Interest (2,560)
Grand Total (516,031)
Conwersion Factor 0.994222
PCA Revenue Requirement (519,030)
Forecast Sales during Collection Period (MWh) 3,049,359
Final PCA Rate ($/kwh) (0.00017)

Staff found an error in the Company’s residential rate impact calculation. Using 918
kWhs for average customer usage, the Company calculated a 0.16% increase in the customer’s
bill from $84.72 to $84.86 using the new PCA rate. Staff believes the Company used incorrect
residential base rates to calculate the average bill impact. Using current residential base rates,
Staff calculates the impact to be an increase from $83.80 to $83.93, also a 0.16% difference.

In reviewing the Company’s amortization and deferral balancing accounts, Staff observed
that the Company is using two methods for calculating interest. The amortization accounts use
compound interest while the deferral account uses a simple interest method. Staff proposes that
the Company change the interest calculation in the deferral account to the same method used in
the amortization accounts starting with the July 2016 through June 2017 deferral period. Staff

believes this is beneficial for several reasons. First, the interest calculation method used in Idaho

STAFF COMMENTS 9 SEPTEMBER 15, 2016



Power’s PCA and PacifiCorp’s ECAM both use compound interest calculations exclusively in

their PCA balancing accounts. Implementing the change will provide consistency in the methods
by all three of Idaho’s regulated electric utilities. This consistency will eliminate complexity for
the Company, Staff, and interveners as they evaluate the Company’s accounting methods. A
single interest calculation method will also enable deferral and amortization amounts to be
combined into a single balance, allowing balancing account information to be included and
linked with the deferral calculations on a single page (see Attachment A) and simplify the rate
impact sheet the Company includes in its filing (see Attachment B). Finally, simplification
would be more transparent and could reduce potential errors. For example, it could potentially
eliminate the need for complicated interest adjustment entries when deferral amounts are posted
incorrectly.

If the change in interest calculation method were made for this year’s PCA it would result
in less than a $200 difference supporting the recommended prospective change. The difference
could be larger with larger deferrals and customer discount rates in future PCAs. However, the
impact of the change is symmetrical depending on whether deferral balances are a credit or a

surcharge to customers.

CUSTOMER NOTICE AND PRESS RELEASE

The Company’s press release and customer notice were included with its Application.
Staff reviewed the documents and determined that both comply with Rule 125 of the
Commission’s Rules of Procedure, IDAPA 31.01.01.125.

The customer notice was included with bills mailed beginning August 3, 2016, and
ending September 1, 2016. Customers have the opportunity to file comments on or before

September 15, 2016.

CUSTOMER COMMENTS

As of September 15, 2016, no comments have been filed with the Commission.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends that the Commission authorize the total deferral balance with interest
in the amount of $478,103 be refunded to ratepayers and approve Schedule 66 as filed in Exhibit
A of the Company’s Application to go into effect on October 1, 2015.

STAFF COMMENTS 10 SEPTEMBER 15, 2016



Staff also recommends the following in future PCA filings:

1. The Company calculate interest on its monthly deferral balances using the same
compound interest method used to calculate its monthly amortization balances
beginning July 2016.

2. The Company show a breakdown of authorized and actual net power expenses instead
of just the actual versus authorized differences on its deferral calculation worksheet.

3. The Company include the calculation of the balancing accounts on the deferral
calculation worksheet.

4. The Company break out and show separate line items for actual and authorized REC

Revenue and Resource Optimization.

TN,
Respectfully submitted this & - day of September 2016.

NG—
Bran Karpen l, /

ney General

Technical Staff: Mike Louis
Daniel Klein
Mark Rogers
Kathy Stockton
Yao Yin

i:umisc/comments/avuel6.5bkmlklsmrdkyy comments

STAFF COMMENTS 11 SEPTEMBER 15, 2016



Gocecd 0 0 = o0 : 0 0 0 o (R 3 0 $: oloid 11-9102
3 1sasajul pajoalold
6E€'69 £02'8L 06€E'6L 9LL'IE $ uogeziiowy papaloid
(082285) |{o82'z8s) (€£v'099) (z0z'6£2) (€2€°0L2) S
[
2ov'L $
(s61'692) (s61'692)  (e6z'ese’t)  (129'e99't)  (8vs'ize'l)  (£60'2€L‘L)  (1€2'%LE) 865241 S20'6LY 2£0'599 9PZ'S9E'L  65%'089'L 29¥'245'T $ 15212)U] LYUO SNOIN31d Ino/m Souejeg Buipu3 94-6102
6.2°0€9 1269 1€6'99 9S6'2L SL6'SL 1Lv'e8 ¥EE96 81626 L16LL $ £8€28| Junoddy - uoneziiowy
(802'890°2) (s90'0L1) (€60'685) (5£2'659) (51€'059) $ 98€28| JUN0VY - uogezRiowy
(8.6'8€) (826'g€) $ wauwysnipy soueldwod Sdy
(621'v¥¥) yi2'G1S ze8'v¥e (z80'v1) (¥11'099) (166'5¥8) (£26'8¥9) (o¥6'vee) (290'61€) (1ss5'1€9) zeL e (9z2'8€2) 286'911'2 $ [e11943Q |ejuawaloy] 9102-5102
(089'¥SE'1) (089¥SE'L) (950'699'L)  (S6veeLt)  (60¥LELY)  (£8S¥/E) 806'2/1 085'6L¥ 0217999 8¥9'99€L 209289t  0Zv'8.5C €LL6Y1') $
v09202'1) (v0920Z'1) $
1182582 11€'25€2 $ douejeg Bulpu3 610Z dunr 9gE€Zg | Junoddy
saouejeg Buipu3 vod 14102
%EE80°0 %EEB0°0 %EEL0'0 %EEB00  %EEBO'0 %EEB0'0 %EEB0'0 %EES0'0 %EEL0'0 %EER0'0 %EES0'0 %EEB0'0 %EEB0'0 %EES0'0 %EEB0'0 % ajey Jsala| Apuow
gids | grbay R ar-unp SIReW | 9y SN | 91aed gi-uer si98a SN | §IP0 s | gibny ST souejeg [e12)3Q VOd
@ZvoloT)  (eLLvvy) ¥iIIS1S [ Raza (Zgo'vl) [P17099)  (1665¥8) (€26'8%9) O¥6¥ee)  (€906kE) (1S5 1ES) TEL VT (9zL8ee) 286911 $ Suaunsnipy UM [B113)3Q 1500 19MOd €101
0¥y 292} 0 0 0 0 0 0 819'222 80Z'L12 165'20Z 6£8'661 1¥5'012 115'602 $ Buueys 0} 103(qng JoN Aar003Y 150D 0L
(A 0 0 0 0 0 0 8.9'zee 80ZL1Z 165202 6£8'661 1¥5'012 115602 S 3NUSASY JoN PAZUOGNY - BRIV JojeMIEa|)
ONIJVHS OL 103r8NS 1ON A43A023¥ 1S0D
B19'112't) | wb2'GIS 268'¥v2 (z80'y1) (#11'099) (166'6v8)  (€/6'8¥9) (819'266)  (os2'9es) (8vi'ees)  e68'1L (L9Z'6¥¥) $ Buueys 0} 10alqng Aiar003y 1509 (0L
%06 %06 %06 %06 %06 %06 %06 %06 %06 %06 %06 % 3Bejuadiad Bueys
(008'106'4) SL0'€LS 9€0'zL2 (L¥9's1) (o9¥'ees) (066'6£6) (180'122) (925'619) (558'665) (922'128) 188'62 (981'66¥) 6E€'611'Z $ (Buueyg o} palgng) 150 [Bj0L
y0E'68Y €.9°08 z9g'e8 19508 z9t'ee ¥86'LL z9e'e8 0 0 0 0 0 0 $ anuanay O3
Biza44 651'69¢"} €L1'682 £18'9€S 687°195 616'€8S £9'29¢ £¥Y'L9Z (L122'v8) 00Z'8L€ (2L9¥'69%) 208'S61 (e8e'6£L) (9v8'g9) $ usuAsNipY anuaAY eIy
(€92'092'¢) 695252 (6€1'8¥E) (269'259) (1p2'00¥'s)  (219's8€’t)  (988'120'L)  |(6¥E'GES) (550'726) (608'15€) (1z6's11) 161'0v2 581'885' $ (a1eys oyep)) asuadx3 JaN pazuoyny - [eNOY
ONI¥VHS OL 193raNns A¥3A093d 1S02
¥0€'68Y £29'08 29e'e8 195'08 zot'es ¥86°2L 29e'e8 0 0 0 0 0 0 $ 3NU3A3Y DY OYep| PIZUYOINY - [ENIOY
%62 S€ %62 S€ %62 GE %62 SE %6C S€ %62 S€ %9LVE %9L Ve %9L Ve %L VE %9L Ve %9LVE S 10}58J UORE30|[Y Oyep]
£25'08¢'L 009'82Z 022'9eZ £82'822 0zz'9¢T 086'022 022982 0 0 0 [} 0 0 $ 2nuanay D3y PaZUOYINY - [ENRY
022'9€2) (086'022) (0zz'9e2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 S 3nUsASY O3 Paziouiny
0 0 [ 0 0 0 [} 0 0 $ anuaAay Oy [ENPY
3INNIAIY LId3HD A9YINT 318VMINIY
(ov¥'292'1) |0 0 0 0 0 0 (8r9'zz2)  (802'212) (266'202) (6eg'e6l)  (15'012) (£25'602) $ 3NUBAY JAN Jajemies|)
(A (6697266'1)  (£52'988'L) (ZvLLS8'1) (S8GceLt)  (8L0°¥88'V) (v2v's28°L) S aNU3A3Y J3jemIed|)
168'296'6 1zo'0LL'L S¥5'699'L S¥1'059'L opL'ees't LE5'€L9'L 168'599'1 $ aseyoing 19jemiea|)
9£8'Z86°05 | 018'68G'L  0SS'Z0¥'L  SLIZI8T  9S¥'¥vl'Y £6L'06%'S  168'6¥2'S | ZIT'EL8'S  090'TIS'S  69E'629'Y  89v'SYE ¥29'209's z20'I91'E $ asuadx3 JaN pazuoyiny oyep)
%62 S€ %6C SE %62 S€ %62 SE %62 SE %62 S€ %9LVE %9LVE %L VE %L VE %9L Ve %L ¥E $ 10}58 3 UOE3O|IY OUEp]
899'92/'sYl | /86'P0S'y  SSE'PLE'S  60E'0VL'S  €6L'bhY'EL  €90°9/G'SL  9/Z'€6Z'9L | O¥9'968'9L  18Y'/S8'GL  ¥60'SLE'CL  2/6'60S'TL  ShY'LLL'OL 8¥8'€60'6 $ asuadx3 JaN pazuoyiny
2€6'0E9'LL | PZLOVEL  LIE6IE L €61'9E€'L 215605 908ZLE} 8ELTSY'L LYY'SEQ’L  29TS99'L  608'L¥SL  6ezesv L pZh08YL \szeer’t $ 9suadx3 uoissiwIsUBl] 595
(9z6'vEL'9L) |(885'659'L) (919'66'L)  (8zZv'voz’t)  (888'zze’t)  (9ze'99i’'t)  (eeL'sov'l) |(vzs'ssz'l)  (e56'v6Z'L)  (98z's6v'L)  (8£9°19E't)  (9L§'6Ev'L) (0£8'€95'1) $ anuaAay uoissiwsuel | 95y
860'ZEY'Y8 | LLZ'10ZT  ¥50'8¥L'T LIY'69E'Y GEV'195'9 £98'/20'L 1¥2'150'8 115'006'0L  LOL'ELL'S 121'660'6 Lpv'195's ¥86'€0E'8 1£6'€68'9 $ 1end 10 2¥§
99¥'G95'LE | S9L'¥0L'L  L92'EE0'T 9€1'692'Z 65£'619'Z L£6'219'2 82€'5LL'2 122'200'e 9£9'606'Z ¥8L'150'€ 825'626'Z £8E'8Y6'Z TL6'SIL'T $ 19n4 jewayy 10S
(v85'9L1'v9) |(089'2L6'Y) (L22'515'9)  (909'¥SS'9)  (19i'saL's)  (1ie'vse'y)  (050'0Z6'S) |(€16'680°9)  (1v8'esS's)  (882'2.9'v)  (S/8'6v9'v)  (2£0'SLL'E) (001'€£0'9) $ dfesay 10} sAes Lyy
(9zs'1ze)  (925'128) (9zs'1z8) (9z5'128) (925'128) (925'128) asnojed apanpx3 G55
8€9'8/8'26 | 1/6'902'9  985'0¥L'9 £25'608'8 20¥'€96'6 0Z9'vO¥'LL  z/Z'i9L'ZL | Z8z'9zL's 9.T'LEY'8 ¥06'682'G 282'165'S 206'6€6'2 819'8¥9'S $ Jamod paseydind 55
3suadx3 JaN pazioyny
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $ 3nuaARY 12N JajemIed|)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 s SNUSASY JajEMIEald
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $ aseyaing Jajemieal
€16'zeT Ly | 62€'2v8')  LIV'WSO'L 810612 SLL'eye'e OLLMLL'Y  110'829'v | €26'2€€'6 GOO'8ES'y  096'2/Z'%  /vS'TETy  129'zve's  10Z'6¥L'S $ asuadx3 JaN [emoy oyep|
%62 SE %62 S€ %62 S€ %6C SE %6C S€ %62 S€ %9LVE %9L VE %9L Ve %9L Ve %9L Ve %9LVE $ 10}58 3 UOQEI0|Iy OYep|
LZ1'801'GEL | €89'02Z'S  L¥8'186'C 819'9/2'9 G96'vLY'6 069'6¥9'LL  LI6'GSZ'EL | 60S'9SE'SL  IGZ'SSO'EL  G86'GOE'ZL  98¥'9LL'TL  09v'808'9L 22L'6£5'91 $ asuadx3 3N [enpy pajsnipy
$ 3[es Apoede) 1oN ABiau3 aueyods
(289'z85'v1) |(#99'709'L) (080'612°L)  (156'060°L)  (59€'926) (226'189) (0ez'16't)  |(6sz'oee)  (1ze'ses)  (180'pL)  (665'S0E’t)  (816'696°L)  (2v9'619')) $ uoeziugdQ 3910s3y /55
891'S6€'LL | SE6'LLE'L  SLE'SLE'L  L2ES0¥L 6EL'SEYL S98'665'L  69L'9LE'L | ZLL'ZOVL  Z0S'90¥'L  6ZR'EVL  SZL'LIYL  8pL'0Zv'L Zr'8L9'L $ asuadx3 uolssiwsuel] G9G
(zg6'z6v'91) |(e88'295't) (ze1'cov’t)  (oos'gez’t)  (0se'vSi't)  (v6L'ZLL'L)  (6SE'vze’t) |(6L6'Ls2'L)  (98S's6E'l)  (Zzc'osy't)  (zev'osy'l)  (vel'eev't) (15v'695'1) $ ANUIAY uoIssIWSURIL 9G¥
52Z'c96'v8 | G6Z'988't  908'658'C ¥29'000'c 966'005'S ¥8€'645'9 690'€90'6 LoL'szL's 8LL'09L'8 180'611'6 ¥81'8€'e  025'060'6 62£'266'8 $ 1Bn4 10 %S
£0£'€8€°/Z | ¥9L'608'L 85799 08¥'992'C  550'€80'Z €88'00€'7  ZZE'ESL'T | LLO'S9S'T  IwL'TON'T  SEV'OL8'T  SEL'SSLT  £0S'6ZLT 928'€2y'Z $ 1on4 [BUIBYL L0S
(151'660'121) |(£25'022'6) (LzL'281'0L) (0S0'218'6)  (S96'82Z'hL) (828'2€9'0L) (600°162'01) |(v9ZT'¥6¥'ZL) (S52'201'Z1) (82'089'0L) (L9v'v¥0'6)  (81L'666'))  (€99'96€'9) s 3jesay 10} S3lLS /vy
16Z'9¥S'/GL | £92'G¥S'0L  ZZG'66E'0L  8€9'0L8°LL  SSY'ZIL'EL  L0ZZSH'EL  €SL'6Y9'EL [ 1Z1'092'9L  Z69'E96'VL  GOL'€SL'LL  S¥E'S¥Y'LL  60L'296'GL 188'2€0'¢1 $ 1amod paseyaind 56§
asuadx3 [enay
3ISNIdX3 A1ddNS ¥3IMOd 13N
%E T %29 7 %0701~ %LE 0L %096 %519 %P6 €- %b0'L %VEG %62 8 %CE € %Y LL %81 'L % 20UaIa}Iq JuddIad [eNRY-0-aseg
651'69€'} €11'6€2 £18'96S 687'195 616'€85 £99'29¢ EPY'L92 (£22'v8) 002'84¢ (£9v'69%) 208'G61 (e8e'6eL) {ov8'g9y) $ (-)12AQ/(+)12pun - Juaunsnipy anuanay re12y
8922 8922 892 897 8922 8922 1692 1692 1692 1692 1692 1692 MW yvol
(00£'89) (z25'01) (699'€2) (L52'v2) (9v2's2) (o12z'9t) (z62'11) £zi'e (€20'%1) 20¥'21 (09z'2) Siv'iz ¥8€'LL UM s3jes aseg - [e}NOY
0Lv'LL0'E 656'82C 186'¥E€C L0¥ €V 9€Z'892 192'€92 Z6€'662 Y0E'66Z 608292 ¥€0°01Z S0.'81Z L¥9'6€C 1vzeve UM sajes aseg oyep|
0LL'2¥6'T 188812 (434174 ¥¥9'81Z 06%'2¥Z 155'2¥2 009'282 L2y'z08 98282 \y'2ze Sy¥'Liz 950'292 1£9'652 umw saes [enjdy oyep|
INJWISNrav 39NVHD GVO1- A¥3A0D3Y 31vd 3svE
gi-unr grunr SiReN | §rmv SN 9133 gy-uer §193a 1-AON S0 gi-des §1bny SHnr
g gLHne

9102 aunr ybnouy G10Z Anp
¥0d uofelodio) ejsiny

Attachment A

Case No. AVU-E-16-05

Staff Comments
09/15/16



Ua)
<
puc
-
@2
g
g 3
<O
/102 '0€ Jequisydas - 9102 ‘| J2qo10Q pouad Yjuow SAjaM] U} 10} 1Se0810) peo] Jepusie) :90inos ()
(0£1000°0) $ :9)es pasodoid
6SE'670'C aA0Qe Wolj S,UMY Gl
(zzi216'918)  $ Juswalinbal snuaney P
¢eey66°0 10}J0OB} UOISIBAUOD) €l
(0£9g6¥9LS) }saleju| pejsedalod yym aduejeq [ejo|
(0£9695°2) $ L1/0€/6-91/1/01L( HOWY pue [e11942Q) }Sadju| po)sedalo
(ooogze'€LS) % 91/0€/6 N1y} }sa18jul Bulpnjoul eoueleg (el pue UOREZIHOWY [ejo | Zl
el pasodold
L9Y $ SL0000 $ abueyn sjey Ll
(6.6) $ (2€000°0) $ slesjussald 0L
(819) $ (210000 $ ajel pasodold 6
%610 85y $ v60°9vC $ 6SE'6Y0'E [eloL 8
%900 4 $ 265t $ 989'¢clL 6v-Lv syb eauy g 19248 L
%S0 6 $ /186 $ €.2'8S ze'Le 20198 Buidwing 9
%620 19 $ o08Z'lc $ 8Lv¥'sov dsc Jsjemues|) S
%820 SS $ /8v'6l $ 08L'89¢ 14 90IAI9G |elauan) abie eixg v
%610 86 $ 169CS $ LS9 ze'ie 80IAI8S [eJBuaD) abie €
%SL0 GS $ Gps'oe $ 651'99¢ zL'LL 80IAISS |BIBURS) 2z
%L1 0 8.1 $ 9.9'90L $ 9zc'oslL'L L |eljuspisay L
) (®) (p) (1)) () (e)
ERVELEN] abuey) sojey SINOYU-JEMO|IY BqunN ERINES ON
pajiig uo 99 "Yos Jussald je pa)seoalo a|npayog jo adA aun
abueyo pasodoid anuansy
jusdliad pajlig [eloL (UMY 40 S000)

(sJejjo@ 40 s000)

910 '} ¥380100 IAILOT443 39 O1 F1VH d3S0d0¥d
3Sv3403Ad VOd 99 ITNAIHIS d3103rodd 40 LOVdNI
J1d10313 OHvdl
S3ILNILN VLSIAV

Staff Comments
09/15/16




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE THIS 15TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2016,
SERVED THE FOREGOING COMMENTS OF THE COMMISSION STAFF, IN
CASE NO. AVU-E-16-05, BY MAILING A COPY THEREOF, POSTAGE PREPAID,
TO THE FOLLOWING:

KELLY NORWOOD DAVID ] MEYER

VP - STATE & FED REG VP & CHIEF COUNSEL

AVISTA CORPORATION AVISTA CORPORATION

PO BOX 3727 PO BOX 3727

SPOKANE WA 99220-3727 SPOKANE WA 99220-3727

E-mail: kelly.norwood@avistacorp.com E-mail: david.meyer@avistacorp.com
PETER J RICHARDSON DR DON READING

GREGORY M ADAMS 6070 HILL ROAD

RICHARDSON ADAMS PLLC BOISE ID 83703

PO BOX 7218 E-mail: dreading@mindspring.com

BOISE ID 83702
E-mail: peter@richardsonadams.com
greg(@richardsonadams.com

Jo /e

SECRETAR\V

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



